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We are pleased to present to you UNCDF’s 2006 Result-oriented Annual Report (ROAR). 
As part of our commitment towards results-based management and our effort to continu-
ally improve, refine and maximize UNCDF’s development impact, the ROAR is prepared 
on an annual basis to examine UNCDF’s performance in terms of programme, manage-
ment and financial results against established targets. The report is used as the principal 
source of information to fully understand and accurately assess our development results 
in our two key practice areas – (i) Local Development and (ii) Microfinance. The 2006 

ROAR was presented to UNCDF’s Executive Board in June 2007 and is available on UNCDF’s website in 
all six official UN languages (www.uncdf.org).

2006 marked the 40th anniversary for UNCDF. It was an important year for the organization, both on 	
the ground where UNCDF does its most important work, and at headquarters with regard to donor and 
partner relations. Many of our programmes experienced dramatic upscaling and replication, such as in 
Bangladesh, Yemen and Nicaragua where the governments, supported by other donor organizations, are 
using the decentralized governance structure introduced by UNCDF to channel important development 
assistance to the local level.

In 2006, UNCDF had active Local Development Programmes (LDPs) in 23 LDCs, with support to ten 
more LDCs being prepared for implementation in 2007. Through these programmes, UNCDF provided 
investment resources for 1,775 small-scale infrastructure projects through 437 local governments during 
the year. 

UNCDF expanded its programmes for building inclusive financial sectors to five new countries in 2006, 
bringing the number of LDCs applying UNCDF’s financial sector development approach to 11. More than 
616,000 microfinance clients, 66 per cent of whom were female, received microfinance services from 
28 financial service providers (FSPs) supported by UNCDF in 2006.

Also in 2006, the United Nations Advisors Group on Inclusive Financial Sectors, hosted by UNCDF, 
initiated its work. It held two meetings that resulted in the formation of working groups on advocacy, 
private sector engagement, regulatory issues and research and knowledge-sharing. Furthermore, UNCDF 
and UNDP co-organized the United Nations Conference on Financial Inclusion in June 2006 in Dakar, 
Senegal. More than 320 high-level delegates participated in the meeting, representing a broad range of 
stakeholders from 48 African countries.

From the Executive Secretary
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In 2006, UNCDF continued to align its programmes and operations more closely with UNDP. This was the first 
year in which the UNCDF administrative budget was mainstreamed into the UNDP biennium support budget. In 
addition, UNDP and UNCDF worked in close collaboration to integrate the contributions of UNCDF into the UNDP 
Strategic Plan for 2008-2011. The aim of this closer partnership between UNCDF and UNDP is to significantly 
improve the efficiency and effectiveness of both organizations; enhance our joint development impact in the 
LDCs and other developing countries; and achieve greater coherence, simplicity and harmonization within the 	
UN system, while at the same time safeguarding UNCDF’s independence, unique investment mandate and 
institutional character.

These results would not have been possible without the support of UNDP, our most important development 
partner. In addition, we have worked closely with more than 30 national governments in the LDCs, and we 
consider them to be fundamental and indispensable partners in every respect of our programmes. Furthermore, 	
we appreciate and acknowledge the crucial financial support we received in 2006 from the Governments 	
of Andorra, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Finland, France, Japan, Ireland, Liechtenstein, 
Luxembourg, Netherlands, Spain, Norway, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom, United States, and the 
European Community. Lastly, I would like to acknowledge the hard work, dedication and commitment of my 
colleagues at UNCDF: our project support teams in the field, our country and regional office personnel, and 	
all our headquarters staff. It is through their diligent and persistent efforts and their professional experience 	
and expertise that UNCDF has been able to accomplish the results presented in this report and thus assist the 
LDCs to accomplish the Millennium Development Goals.

Richard Weingarten	
Executive Secretary	
United Nations Capital Development Fund
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1.	 The United Nations Capital Development Fund (UNCDF) makes investments in the least developed 
countries (LDCs). Its overall goal is to reduce poverty in the LDCs and to help them achieve the 
Millennium Development Goals (MDGs). It does so by investing in two practice areas – local develop-
ment and microfinance – while striving to strengthen organizational performance. The three sub-goals of 
the UNCDF strategic results framework, as included in the UNCDF business plan 2005-2007, capture 
these performance dimensions.

2.	 The present report provides an overview of UNCDF performance in 2006 for each of the sub-goals, 
within a continuously changing internal and external environment. The format of the report, which was 
revised in 2005 to be consistent with the reporting framework used by UNDP, has remained unchanged. 

3.	 2006 was a transition year for UNCDF. It represented the first full year after the organizational 	
restructuring and change management process, begun in 2005, and it was the second year of the 
implementation of the business plan approved by the Executive Board in June 2005. It was the first 	
year in which the UNCDF administrative budget was mainstreamed into the UNDP biennium support 
budget. UNDP and UNCDF have worked constructively and collegially during the year to advance their 
strategic partnership arrangements, culminating in a joint presentation to the Executive Board at its first 
regular session 2007. Internally, the significant reorganization of UNCDF that started in July 2005 was 
completed, with the reduction of headquarters staffing taking effect and the regional presence of UNCDF 
substantially expanded. 

4.	 The present report focuses, in three chapters, on the programme, management, and financial results 
achieved in 2006 in implementing the business plan. The report then links the development results to the 
framework proposed for the UNDP strategic plan, 2008-2011. 

Introduction
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I. Programme results

Box 1: �Delivering Development in Yemen

In Yemen, an increasing number of donors are using UNCDF’s decentralized institutional 
governance structure to ensure that their development assistance achieves the greatest 
possible impact in a manner that is sustainable over the long term. The coverage of the UNCDF/
UNDP-supported Decentralization and Local Development Support Programme (DLDSP) 
continued to expand and reached 48 districts (from the original six in 2003). 

Since its start-up in early 2004, the DLDSP has provided a unified methodology and institutional 
framework for supporting Yemen’s local governance system. An increasing number of donors – 
currently nine, including the Danish International Development Agency (DANIDA), the United States 
Agency for International Development (USAID), the Governments of Italy and France, as well as 
the Yemen Social Fund for Development – use the DLDSP framework to channel support to local 
authorities through a pooled funding framework that now exceeds $12 million. 

For example, German Technical Cooperation (GTZ) is now in the process of re-channeling its 
initiatives supporting health sector reforms through strengthened local authorities in the DLDSP pilot 
regions. UNICEF also is taking the same approach and has shifted its point of entry for improving 
health and education services at the local level – from the community to the Governorate Local 
Authority (GLA) structure, and through this structure to the district local authority.

The Government of Yemen introduced its current system of decentralized governance in 2001. In 2003, it requested  
the support of UNCDF and UNDP to build local government capacity in the area of Public Expenditure and Asset 
Management (PEAM) on a pilot basis. The Government also requested that this process be used to assess the  
effectiveness of the current decentralized system of governance and to provide recommendations for its reform.

A. �Performance analysis for  
sub-goal 1: local development

5.	 The UNCDF local development practice 
area is concerned with building the capacity of 
local governments and other local stakeholders 
to foster participatory local development. The 
underlying theme is one of decentralization 
reforms that enable local governments to 
deliver capital investment for pro-poor infra-
structure and services to rural communities, 
thus supporting the achievement of the MDGs 
at the local level. 

6.	 All UNCDF local development programmes 
pilot institutional reform at the local government 
level, using modest capital funding as an 
incentive for change. This emphasizes the 
importance of the investment mandate of 

UNCDF, which allows it to go beyond normal	
capacity-building activities to focus on 	
establishing and supporting new systems, 
procedures and capacities for local government 
operations. Piloting gives the opportunity to 
governments and local authorities to under-
take ‘real time’ planning and implementation, 
and to generate lessons and learning, which 
are critical for policy impact and replication.

7.	 In 2006, UNCDF had ongoing local 	
development programmes and local develop-
ment funds in 23 LDCs, with support to ten 
more LDCs being prepared for start-up in 
2007. Overall, the performance was most 
satisfactory with a rate of target achievement 
of 82 per cent and an average delivery against 
available core resources of 84 per cent.
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8.	 The highlights of 2006 results in this 
practice area are:

(a)	 UNCDF piloting was successful in helping 
shape national programmes on decentraliza-
tion and local development in a number of 
countries. Those national programmes 
increasingly are supported by donors in a 
coordinated fashion. Some examples follow:

(i)	 In Bangladesh, the Government 
approved a more than $200 million 	
‘local government support programme’, 
replicating the UNCDF/UNDP pilot and 
scaling it up to 4,500 Union Parishads. The 
World Bank, the European Commission, 
the Danish International Development 
Association and, earlier, the Sustainable 
Development Commission, joined UNDP 
and UNCDF to support this national 
programme.

(ii)	 The Nicaraguan Government adopted 
its ‘national strategy for decentralization 
and local development’ based on the 
UNCDF local development model. The 
United Nations Resident Coordinator, 	
with UNCDF technical support, now seeks 
to align and harmonize United Nations 	
and development partner support for this 
national strategy. 

(iii) In Mozambique, UNCDF, UNDP, the 
World Bank and the German Agency for 
Technical Cooperation recently jointly 
evaluated their prior local development 
collaboration and used those results to 
advise the Government on a new national 
decentralized planning and finance pro-
gramme. The Government has decided, 	
in principle, to establish the programme 
with a resource-pooling or common-
funding arrangement to guide donor 
support. The programme will draw upon 
lessons learned from the UNCDF/UNDP 
pilot local development programme, which 
has been implemented successfully in 
Northern Mozambique.

(b)	 UNCDF also achieved several significant 
successes in 2006 in terms of scaling up its 
pilot experience with local development 
programmes and replicating this experience 
in partnership with other development 
partners. Some examples:

(i)	 In Benin, the UNCDF ‘decentralization 
and local development’ pilot pioneered a 
public expenditure management process 
using the National Treasury to channel 
investment funding. The Government and 
several development partners agreed to 
replicate and scale up the UNCDF model 
to additional provinces.

(ii)	 In Yemen, coverage of the ‘decentraliza-
tion and local development support 
programme’ continued to expand and 
reached 48 districts (from the original 	
six in 2003). Nine donors have harmonized 
their approach and pooled their funding in 
a UNDP/UNCDF-led support programme 
that now exceeds $12 million. 

(iii)	The ‘decentralized financing and devel-
opment programme’ in Nepal, covering 
20 districts, was able to continue funding 
and supporting local-level investments 
during the recent political upheavals. 	
The Government recently adopted the 
performance-based grant policy piloted by 
UNCDF. The programme is emerging as a 
national model, on the basis of which the 
next phase programme will be designed. 
That new programme will be supported 
jointly by UNCDF, UNDP, the Department 
for International Development, the 
Netherlands Development Organization 
and the Norwegian Agency for 
Development Cooperation.
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(c) 	UNCDF is increasingly taking an important 
role in coordinating development partners to 
support national decentralization and local 
development programmes in post-conflict 
countries such as the Democratic Republic 
of the Congo, Liberia, Sierra Leone and 

Timor Leste. The programmes are in line 
with the growing UNDP and UNCDF 
emphasis on supporting local governments 
as key local recovery institutions.

Table 1. Achievements of 2006 Targets for the Local Development Practice Area

Core results and outcomes Overall target 
achievement in 2005 (%)

Overall target 
achievement in 2006 (%)

Performance achieved

Core result 1: Pilots for public expenditure management infrastructure and service delivery (ISD) successfully implemented	

Outcome 1.1: Effective, participatory assessment 
of demand for ISD by local governments in 
UNCDF pilots

93 92 Fully achieved

Outcome 1.2: Increased expenditure on ISD 
effectively, equitably and transparently managed 
by local governments in UNCDF pilots

73 78 Fully achieved

Outcome 1.3: Increased more effective supply 
and maintenance of basic socio-economic 
infrastructure and services by local governments, 
service providers and local communities in 
UNCDF pilots

76 90 Fully achieved

Outcome 1.4: Sustained management of the 
local natural-resource base ensured by local 
governments in UNCDF pilots

58 67 Partly achieved

Outcome 1.5: Enabling environment for local 
economic development established by local 
governments in UNCDF pilots

* *

Core result 2: Pilot models and lessons leveraged for policy impact and replication 

Outcome 1.6: Government amendments to policy/
legal/regulatory frameworks reflect lessons from 
UNCDF pilots

91 75 Fully achieved

Outcome 1.7: UNCDF pilots scaled up through 
replication by other funding entities and/or 
government budgetary resources

48 92 Fully achieved

Total 72 82 Fully achieved

Data source: UNCDF MIS data from 20 programmes

* Outcomes for which no targets had been set in 2006, but for which targets will be set in 2007.
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Table 2. Outreach of UNCDF Local Development Investments During 2006

No. of 
countries

Local gov’ts 
supported

Avg. local gov’ts 
per country

No. of projects Beneficiaries 
(millions)

West Africa 7 180 26 513 0.5

Eastern/Southern Africa 7 63 9 165 1.4

Asia (includes Yemen) 6 147 24 1,040 1.6

Latin America 2 47 23 57 0.1

Total 22 437 20 1,775 3.6

Data source: UNCDF MIS data from 20 programme (countries without capital investments in 2006 excluded).

9.	 UNCDF achieved an overall performance 
rate of 82 per cent (table 1) and thus fully 
achieved its core results and outcomes in 	
its local development practice area in 2006. 
2006 performance represented an improve-
ment of 10 per cent compared to 2005. In 
terms of capacity-building of local govern-
ments, the high 2005 performance level for 
testing and institutionalization participatory 
planning (outcome 1.1) and public expenditure 
management systems (outcome 1.2) was 
maintained. Nevertheless, the consistency of 
the local development plans with sectoral 
and higher-level planning (such as regional, 
provincial, and poverty-reduction strategies) 
is still a huge challenge for the local planning 
process. The performance on the outcomes 
dealing with investments in service delivery 
(outcome 1.3) and natural resources manage-
ment (outcome 1.4) improved by 14 per cent 
and 9 per cent, respectively.

10.	The targeted results were fully achieved 
in the area of policy impact (outcome 1.6) 
and replication (outcome 1.7). While perfor-
mance in reaching policy impact was 75 per 
cent of the planned targets in 2006 (against 
91 per cent in 2005), UNCDF achieved 
92 per cent of targets for replication of 
UNCDF best practices in 2006, compared 	
to 48 per cent in 2005. Achieving tangible 
results in those two areas is a critical priority 
for UNCDF, as these results demonstrate 
programme effectiveness at the country level. 

The two areas remain extremely challenging 
for UNCDF, but the good results reflect the 
accumulation of several years’ worth of work 
on the ground, at the country level.

11.	The absence of reporting on outcome 	
1.4: local economic development reflects the 
challenges that UNCDF faced in starting up 
pilot activities during 2006. This was due to 
limited human and financial resources to be 
devoted to this new programmatic area. 
Another area of disappointing results has 
been the relatively slow progress towards 	
a more systematic exploitation of potential 
synergies between the microfinance and 
local development practice areas through joint 
innovations on the ground. It is expected that 
2007 will show an improvement in both areas.

12.	Table 2 provides an overview of results 
achievements during 2006 with respect to 
the outreach of UNCDF local development 
investments. As the table highlights, approxi-
mately 3.6 million rural people were reached 
through the provision of local service 
delivery during 2006. UNCDF provided 
investment resources for 1,775 small-scale 
infrastructure projects, through 437 local 
governments during the year. This is 	
an average of 81 investments per 	
country, or four for each client 	
local government. 

Latin America 2

6

14

Asia

Africa
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Table 3. Expenditure and Types of Local Development Investments During 2006

Type of investment No. of
projects

Investment
(in $ millions) 

Average unit
cost (in dollars)

Percentage
of projects

(% investment)

Education 275 $1.76 $6,400 21%
Health 120 1.22 0,166 14%
Water supply 284 2.31 8,134 28%
Local government offices and 
community facilities

205 0.51 2,487 6%

Markets, agriculture, natural 
resources management

405 1.91 4,716 23%

Roads, bridges, culverts 413 0.65 1,574 8%

Total 1,748 8.36 4,782 100%

Data source: UNCDF MIS data from 16 programmes. Accurate user rates available from 8 programmes.  
Other programmes estimated.

13.	Table 3 shows how capital grants were 
used in terms of completed projects in 2006 
and their sectoral distribution in 16 of the 
programmes on which data were received. 
In comparison with 2005, the total number 
of investments completed by the end of 
2006 decreased 33 per cent, while the 
average value of an investment increased by 
62 per cent. The larger size of investments 
seems to indicate a longer construction 

period, with a good number of projects 
started in 2006 only scheduled for comple-
tion in 2007. Overall, the average investment 
per capita increased from $2.10 to $2.32. 

14.	Water supply, rural economic activity and 
education each accounted for more than 
20 per cent of UNCDF investment resources 
in 2006. These were followed by health 
(14 per cent), roads, bridges and culverts 
(8 per cent), and facilities (6 per cent). As in 
2005, more than 60 per cent of all invest-
ments were dedicated to enhancing access 
to social services and infrastructure, whereas 
about a quarter of UNCDF investment in 2006 
was used for economic capital formation. 
Ultimately, all of these investments are 
devoted to pro-poor and gender equitable 
local development investment and support 
the achievement of the MDGs at the local 
level. The UNCDF working paper Gender 
Development: Investment Methods for 
Greater Equity provides more information on 
how UNCDF intends to better mainstream 

issues of gender equality and women’s 
empowerment within its local 
development programmes.

15.	Healthy local government finances are 
crucial for the long term sustainability of the 
results produced in UNCDF local develop-
ment programmes. To achieve this 
sustainability, a good mix is required of the 
three sources that make up local income: 
fiscal transfers, local revenue and donor 
support. Further, on the expenditure side 
local governments need to appropriately 
share total income to fund both their recur-
rent and investment budgets. The next 
paragraphs summarize a special analysis 
carried out for the purposes of this report to 
evaluate the longer-term results of UNCDF 
interventions in strengthening local finance. 

Markets, agriculture, natural 
resources management

Education

Water 	
supply405

413

205

120

284

275

Health

Local government offices 	
and community facilities

Roads, bridges, culverts
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16.	While outcome 1.2 showed a fully 
satisfactory performance, the indicators 
contributing to this outcome provide a more 
detailed picture. In 2006, UNCDF-supported 
programmes had good results on the income 
side: they exceeded their targets for the 
successful management of inter-govern-
mental transfers and their planned increase 
of local revenue per capita through tax 
collection, contributions, and cost recovery. 
On the expenditure side, however, the 
programmes reported that they were only 
partially achieving projected increases for 
budget to be invested in basic infrastructure 
and social services.

17.	The results in tables 4 and 5 partially 
confirm this tendency when comparing 
2006 results with the results over a five-year 
period. Based on the financial data for nine 
countries, it can be concluded that the 
interventions by UNCDF in fiscal transfer and 
local revenue mobilization, from both policy 
and practical perspectives, seem to have a 
direct and positive impact. In 2006, 53 per 
cent of local government income, on 
average, was derived from national income 
sources, equally divided between fiscal 
transfers and local revenue. Donor support 
for investments made up only 47 per cent 
of total income.

Table 4. Actual Income Sources of Local Governments (average per programme, in dollars)

Income sources 2002 % 2003 % 2004 % 2005 % 2006 %

Fiscal transfer $23,450 5 $92,787 12 $324,300 32 $71,794 12 $236,261 26

Local revenue 102,878 22 185,555 23 413,796 40 169,852 29 244,610 27

Donor support 340,669 73 521,449 65 276,056 28 352,596 59 438,269 47

Total $466,997 100 $799,791 100 $1,016,157 100 $594,242 100 $919,140 100

Data source: UNCDF MIS data from a total of  
6 countries (2002 – 2004) and 9 countries (2005-2006).  
For countries without budget closure, figures are estimates (2006).

18.	Table 5 provides indicative data regarding 
how available local government budgets 
were used for recurrent expenditures and 
investment purposes. In 2006, 58 per cent 
of total local government budgets in UNCDF 
programme countries was used for local 
investments and 42 per cent for recurrent 
expenditures. More detailed analysis of data 
sources reveals that 100 per cent of donor 
funding to local governments was used to 
fund investments and 34 per cent of local 
income and fiscal transfers was used for the 
same purpose. Approximately 66 per cent of 

local income and fiscal transfers was used to 
cover recurrent costs. In fact, 2006 was the 
fourth consecutive year in which recurrent 
expenditures increased as part of the total 
budget. This trend needs to be monitored 
and analysed carefully so as to ensure that 
local authorities supported by UNCDF are 
moving towards an appropriate balance 
with regard to recurrent costs and invest-
ments as a share of local income and fiscal 
transfers, while reducing their dependence 
on donor resources. 

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
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0%

80%
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Box 2: Performance Budgeting in Support of Local Development
Local Governments are being given increased responsibility for ensuring the delivery of basic infrastructure and services 
in most developing countries. This increased responsibility is often hampered by the institutional environment. Service 
delivery responsibilities are being decentralized without commensurate resources to perform them. In short, policy 
debates on public expenditure management and infrastructure and service delivery tend to focus on central government 

systems. While this is an essential prerequisite, UNCDF believes the impact on local governments and 
the importance of developing policy solutions with planning and budgeting tools at the local level, is 
critical to effective local development.

In supporting the work of local governments to plan, prioritize, implement and finance socio-economic 
infrastructure investments, UNCDF emphasizes the local planning, budgeting, management, and 
monitoring of public expenditures. This local public expenditure management is closely aligned to 
and integrated with national planning and budgeting systems. 

The underlying theme of the performance budgeting dimension of UNCDF programmes is two-fold: 
first, it seeks to introduce accountability into the performance review, implementation and planning 
process. Secondly, it seeks to construct measurability through economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
tests. The goal is for local governments to be able to prepare and implement local development plans 
within national development frameworks. These plans should result from inclusive, participatory,  
multi-stakeholder processes and result in durable, sustainable planning, management, and financing 
structures. That durability should be seen through locally sustainable and targeted infrastructure and 

service provision that contributes directly to the achievement of the country’s poverty reduction strategies.

The key to performance budgeting is to understand that it is concerned with all revenue and expenditure of a local 
government authority, not just donor support. Thus, all revenue includes local income, government transfers and 
donor contributions, if any. Expenditure concerns both capital (the creation of assets) and recurrent (the provision of 
services from those assets: a school, so education; a clinic, so health care; a road, so maintenance). The analytical 
core of performance budgeting is the development programme “on the ground” and, crucially, its integration of capital 
and recurrent expenditure from a variety of sources.

UNCDF’s policy experiment in performance budgeting was built upon the now mature experience at national and 
regional levels in Tanzania. Yemen is the most institutionally complete example of UNCDF practice in performance 
budgeting. A variety of other countries now are receiving technical advice from UNCDF in this important area. In 2006, 
in order to share its experiences with partners and other development practitioners, UNCDF published a book on the 
theory and practice of performance based budgeting, which is available on its website at www.uncdf.org.

Table 5. Recurrent and Investment Budgets of Local Governments (average per programme in dollars)

Budget categories 2002 % 2003 % 2004 % 2005 % 2006 %

Recurrent $85,176 19 $197,070 25 $310,335 31 $191,855 33 $387,761 42

Investments 381,821 81 602,721 75  703,817 69 402,387 67 531,379 58

Total $466,997 100 $799,791 100 1,016,157 100 $594,242 100 $919,140 100

Data source: UNCDF MIS (same data material as Table 4)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
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Box 3: UNCDF Support to Post-conflict Recovery
UNCDF has had extensive experience in supporting countries that are recovering from recent conflicts. These 
countries are frequently seeking to move from receiving humanitarian assistance and aid after a conflict is over to  
the early stages of economic recovery and development. In Mozambique, for example, UNCDF was one of the first 
agencies on the ground to help the country to recover from a long and difficult civil war. UNCDF’s pilot programme  
for local, participatory governance has now been upscaled nationwide as the model to deliver critical social and 
economic infrastructure where it is most needed. In Sierra Leone and Liberia, UNCDF is supporting the development 
of a broad-based inclusive financial sector to provide people 
with the financial services they need to rebuild their businesses 
and their lives. 

UNCDF’s ‘local governance approach to post-conflict recovery’ 
stresses the role of local authorities (at the municipal, district 
and provincial levels) and community organizations in managing 
both the peace-building and the recovery and reconstruction 
processes. UNCDF experience has shown that local, transparent 
and participatory development planning, along with an inclusive 
and broad-based financial sector, are key ingredients to long-
term social, economic and political stability and progress. Within 
its Local Development Practice Area, UNCDF contributes to the 
rebuilding of societies torn apart by conflict through:

	Support to the development of policy, legislation and 
regulatory frameworks supporting political, fiscal and 
administrative decentralization reforms.

	Technical and financial support to design programmes that implement an inclusive local governance approach  
to conflict mitigation and reconstruction of the state from the bottom up, including the reintegration of internally-
displaced persons, returning refugees and ex-combatants.

	The development of local-level public institutions (including the development of organizations and procedures  
for local level public expenditure management, public-private partnership and popular participation).

	 Investments in locally managed programmes to rebuild critical social and economic infrastructure, improve 
services delivery, and reactivate the economic life disrupted by the conflict.

UNCDF also believes that the development of an inclusive financial sector, with a variety of sustainable financial 
institutions, is an important and effective tool in post-conflict recovery. An inclusive financial sector supports and 
encourages many kinds of economic activity, encourages employment, and stimulates economic growth. It thus helps 
to facilitate a smooth transition from short-term humanitarian assistance to longer-term economic and social develop-
ment. Through its Microfinance Practice Area, UNCDF’s builds inclusive financial sectors in post-conflict countries by:

	Developing national policies, strategies and action plans designed to develop a shared vision for building a 
competitive, efficient and inclusive financial sector. 

	 Identifying and removing constraints that hinder the provision of financial services to underserved markets, 
particularly poor and low-income people and micro and small enterprises.

	Establishing multi-stakeholder investment committees in post-conflict countries that identify and finance  
promising financial service providers (FSPs).

	Supporting the development of young and emerging FSPs through technical assistance and grant investments.
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19. 	To conclude, the demand for 
decentralization and local development 
investment – and supporting advice – is high 
in all regions where UNDP has programmes. 
Decentralization and local development 	
are closely linked to the democratization 
process, which many of the developing 
countries are undergoing. Decentralization 
and local development are also central to 	
the localization of the MDGs and, indeed, 	
to the vision, values and principles of 	
the United Nations. They have a broad 	
appeal and interest among governments, 
development partners and associations of 
local governments. As a result, the UNDP 
strategic plan, 2008-2011, reflects the joint 
intention of UNDP and UNCDF to focus 	
even more strongly on strengthening the 
capacities of local governments and other 
stakeholders to foster participatory local 
development and support achievement of the 
MDGs.

B. �Performance analysis for  
sub-goal 2: microfinance

20.	In its microfinance practice area, UNCDF 
supports the development of inclusive 
financial sectors that provide a broad range of 
affordable financial services to poor and low-
income families and small and micro 
enterprises in the LDCs, on a sustainable 
basis. This is an effective means of contrib-
uting to poverty reduction and to 
achievement of the MDGs. 

21.	 In 2006, applying its sector development 
approach, UNCDF expanded its inclusive 
finance programme to additional LDCs, in line 
with the goals set forth in the UNCDF business 
plan. UNCDF formulated five new inclusive 
finance programmes, bringing the number of 
LDCs applying its sector development approach 
to 11, nine of which are in Sub-Saharan Africa 
and two in Asia. A number of additional coun-
tries in Africa, the Arab States and Asia have 
requested UNCDF assistance in building an 
inclusive financial sector, which should result 

in 16 LDCs’ benefiting from UNCDF support 
by the end of 2007.

22.	Highlights of 2006 results achieved in this 
practice area were: 

(a)	 Initial indications of the results of the 
sector development approach to financial 
inclusion are encouraging, as the 
Sierra Leone case illustrates. Sierra Leone 
undertook the first inclusive financial sector 
programme that UNCDF piloted. The pro-
gramme began in 2003 and was submitted to 
a joint mid-term evaluation in 2006. The 
independent evaluation concluded that “the 
evaluation findings indicate that the project is 
on track with regard to increasing sustainable 
access to financial services for poor and low-
income people, as measured by the 
indicators cited below.” “It is clear that the 
project is well on the way to achieving its 
targets, having achieved or surpassed most 
of its mid-term goals. The project has gener-
ated the following results at the micro or 
retail level as of September 2006:

(i)	 There are 42,768 active clients being 
served by nine microfinance institutions 
(MFIs)

(ii)	 Five MFIs report more than 100 per cent 
operational self – sufficiency

(iii)	One MFI has branches in seven towns 
and seven sub-branches in surrounding 
areas

(iv)	One MFI is in the final stages of nego-
tiations with a major international investor

(v)	 One new donor has joined the 
Investment Committee

(vi)	$3.88 million additional resources have 
been mobilized for the project.” “Additionally, 
progress has been made on establishing 
and strengthening local structures at the 
meso (support infrastructure) and macro 
(policy) levels, particularly through support 
to the Bank of Sierra Leone (Central Bank) 
and the Sierra Leone Association of 
Microfinance Institutions (SLAMFI).”
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(b)	 In terms of outreach (outcome 2.1), more 
than 616,000 clients, 66 per cent of whom 
were female, received microfinance services 
from 28 financial service providers (FSPs) 
supported by UNCDF in 2006. The FSPs 
include non-bank financial institutions, credit 
unions, microfinance institutions and com-
munity banks. Moreover, almost 90% of 
FSPs supported by UNCDF had an average 
loan size smaller than the gross domestic 
product per capita, which shows an effective 
poverty targeting by the majority of the FSPs 
funded by UNCDF.

23.	UNCDF achieved an overall target 
achievement rating of 78 per cent in 2006 	
in its microfinance practice area (table 6). 
Thus, its performance targets for the year 
were fully achieved. In terms of outreach 
(outcome 2.1), the 28 FSPs reporting 
collectively exceeded their growth targets 	
by 30,000 clients. From a baseline of 
379,018 clients in 2004 and 438,272 in 2005, 
the number of active clients at the end of 
2006 amounted to 616,035. The increases 
over 2004 and 2005 are respectively 
62.5 per cent and 40.6 per cent. 

24.	Results on sustainability and efficiency 
for microfinance institutions and other FSPs 
were below expectations (outcome 2.3). 	
Out of eight FSPs with reported results for 
2006, 50 per cent met their targets for 
profitability and are on the path to financial 
sustainability. The FSPs with higher profit-
ability tended to be older institutional 
investments in West Africa, confirming that 
UNCDF is taking risk and investing in 
younger, unproven institutions. Only 39 per 
cent of the FSPs supported by UNCDF meet 
the international standard of strong portfolio 
quality (portfolio at risk at 30 days of less 
than 5 per cent). This represents a decrease 
from 53 per cent reached in 2005 and may 
reflect the more difficult conditions under 
which UNCDF works and the type of institu-
tions it targets. The fact that FSPs 

sometimes experience repayment problems 
emphasizes the need to address those 
challenges quickly, before they spiral out of 
control. Building institutional capacity for 
stronger portfolio monitoring and repayment 
is a key focus of UNCDF support and will 	
be closely monitored in 2007, with the target 
to restore the previous level of portfolio at 
risk at 30 days below 5 per cent.

25.	Performance was strong in terms of 
investments made in local financial sector 
infrastructure (outcome 2.4). All the countries 
supported now have national microfinance 
associations and networks of FSPs. In fact, 
22 out of 28 FSPs funded by UNCDF belong 
to a national association or network. Those 
two results clearly show the recognition by 
the FSPs of the importance of collaboration 
and joint representation to (a) strengthen 
their advocacy capacity towards national 
authorities; (b) agree on common standards; 
and (c) share lessons and experiences based 
on sound microfinance practices. In eleven 
LDCs, UNCDF provided direct support to 
strengthen the institutional capacities of 	
the national associations, either in the form 
of grants or by ensuring their inclusion in 
training activities and the elaboration of 
national strategies. As the sectors develop, 
other indicators will be added to measure 
progress at the meso level.
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Table 6. Achievement of 2006 Targets in the Microfinance Practice Area

Core results and outcomes Overall target achievement 	
in 2006 (%)

Performance 
achieved

Core result: established sustainable retail intermediaries providing a range of financial services to low income households

Outcome 2.1: Increased outreach of UNCDF-supported financial 
intermediaries to low-income households

Target: 586 941 clients Result: 
616 035 clients

Exceeded targets

Outcome 2.2: Increased breadth and depth of services provided by 	
UNCDF-supported financial intermediaries to low income households

* *

Outcome 2.3: Increased sustainability and efficiency of UNCDF-supported 
financial intermediaries serving low-income households

4/8 FSPs or 50% ** 
(Profitability)

11/28 FSPs or 39%  
(Portfolio quality)

Partly achieved

Below expectations

Core result: supporting industry infrastructure for delivery of financial services to low-income households established

Outcome 2.4: Local financial sector supporting infrastructure in place 12/12 countries or 100% 

22/28 FSPs or 78.6% 

Fully achieved

Outcome 2.5: Increased visibility and transparency of UNCDF-supported 
financial institutions

14/28 FSPs or 50% Partly achieved 

Core result 3: Enabling environment for building inclusive financial sectors fostered

Outcome 2.6: Increased capacity of government to support conducive policy 
environmnent for an inclusive financial sector

12/10 countries or 120% Exceeded targets

Outcome 2.7: Increased capacity of regulatory and supervisory authorities 
to develop conducive legal framework for an inclusive financial sector

12/9 countries or 133% Exceeded targets

Outcome 2.8: Nationally-owned government and donor strategies exist in 
support of building inclusive financial sectors

5/6 countries or 83% Fully achieved

Total 78 % Fully achieved

* �Reporting on outcome 2.2 will be captured by the national household surveys that UNCDF expects to carry out in partnership with the  
World Bank under the Data Project which UNCDF and the World Bank are currently structuring. Reporting of results will take place  
after baseline and follow-up surveys have been completed. 

** Only 8 out of 28 FSPs had reported on this indicator by end of March.

26.	Only half of the FSPs that UNCDF 
supported had industry standard audits or 
ratings (outcome 2.5). This further reflects 
the challenging niche where UNCDF is 
working, namely, start-up and emerging 
institutions. It also reflects the fact that 
UNCDF is working almost exclusively in 
LDCs with weak and highly constrained 
financial sectors, including several post-

conflict countries. Many of these countries 
do not have the necessary capacity to audit 
FSPs. Building the capacity for audit stan-
dards recognized by the Consultative Group 
to Assist the Poorest (CGAP) is therefore a 
key element of sector development pro-
grammes and will be actively promoted in 
the future. 
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27.	All eleven programme countries have 
seen improvements in their policy and 
enabling environment for microfinance with 
support from UNCDF (outcome 2.6). The 
strong achievement at the policy level 
confirms the impact of UNCDF at the policy 
level in all countries where UNCDF has 
promoted the inclusive financial sector 
approach. 

28.	The UNCDF financial sector development 
approach builds the capacity of national 
policymakers to develop national strategies 
for inclusive financial sectors. A constraints-
based approach to policy issues builds the 
capacity of policymakers to identify con-
straints to inclusive finance and to then 
remove the most serious constraints (out-
come 2.7). The strong achievement on 
outcome 2.7 is a result of UNCDF support to 
training and capacity-building of regulatory 
and supervisory authorities. 

29.	Almost all active sector development 
programmes have developed joint govern-
ment and donor strategies (outcome 2.8). 
That percentage increased from 66 percent 
in 2005 to 83 per cent in 2006 as more 
countries completed their consultative 
processes. In five countries, the implemen-
tation of the inclusive finance action plans 
has commenced. 

30.	Two further initiatives have contributed to 
the process of building inclusive financial 
sectors: the United Nations Advisors Group 
on Inclusive Financial Sectors and the Dakar 
Conference on Financial Inclusion.

31.	The United Nations Advisors Group on 
Inclusive Financial Sectors, hosted by 
UNCDF, initiated its work in 2006. It held two 
meetings that resulted in the formation of 
several working groups on advocacy, private 
sector engagement, regulatory issues and 
research and knowledge-sharing. Each 
working group has already defined its 
working agenda including the following: 
holding a series of regional conferences on 

regional issues concerning financial inclusion 
and regulation during late 2007 and 2008; 
launching five country studies with appro-
priate models to engage the private sector in 
financial inclusion; raising public awareness 
on the importance of financial inclusion 
among governments, central banks and 
policy makers; and advocacy and coopera-
tion with the World Bank on developing 
instruments, methodologies and pilot studies 
to measure access to financial services.

32.	UNCDF and UNDP co-organized the 
United Nations Conference on Financial 
Inclusion in June 2006 in Dakar. It gathered 
320 high-level participants from govern-
ments, central banks, multilateral and 
bilateral donors, private sector, financial 
service providers and their networks, from 
53 countries including 48 African countries. 
The Conference adopted the Dakar 
Declaration on Building Inclusive Financial 
Sectors in Africa and established a Steering 
Committee to support and follow up the 
implementation of the Dakar Conference 
recommendations. This Conference and its 
outcome highlighted the convening power of 
UNCDF and UNDP around the theme of 
inclusive finance and created a powerful 
platform for advocacy, knowledge sharing, 
learning and partnership development to 
enhance sustainable access to financial 
services in Africa. The steering committee to 
follow-up the recommendations of the Dakar 
Conference met in early 2007.

33.	Lastly, it is useful to mention the results 
related to the UNCDF role as the policy and 
technical advisor to the UNDP family on 
issues related to microfinance to ensure 
consistent application of best microfinance 
practices. In 2006, UNCDF supported UNDP 
inclusive finance activities in seven non-
LDCs in Africa under its joint regional 
programme with the Regional Bureau for 
Africa. UNCDF continued to work with 
UNDP to implement the action plan to follow 
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up on the recommendations to UNDP from 
the CGAP peer and portfolio review pro-
cesses. As part of the implementation of the 
UNDP microfinance policy, which was 
published in January 2006, UNCDF works 
closely with each of the regional bureaux of 
UNDP to ensure adherence to this policy 
and thereby the quality of UNDP program-
ming in microfinance around the world. 

34.	 The above analysis reflects the comparative 
advantage enjoyed by UNCDF and UNDP 	
in working jointly towards ensuring sustain-
able access of low-income households and 
small enterprises to a broad range of finan-
cial services. In all LDCs their field presence 
has allowed the two organizations to play an 
active advocacy role and provide capacity-
building to governments and other 
stakeholders in establishing policy, legal, 	
and regulatory environments conducive to 
inclusive finance. The investment mandate 	
of UNCDF has enabled the two organizations 
to make necessary investments through 
loans and grants to FSPs, thereby ensuring 	
a rapid growth in their outreach capacity. As 
a result, the UNDP strategic plan, 2008-2011, 
contemplates that UNDP and UNCDF will 
expand the geographical scope of their joint 
interventions in inclusive finance, thus 
contributing to the promotion of inclusive 
growth and the reduction of poverty.
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II. Management results
C. �Performance analysis for 

sub-goal 3: organizational 
performance

35.	The UNCDF performance framework for 
measuring organizational performance is 
derived from the framework used by UNDP 
for its balanced scorecard for country 
offices. As is the case for UNDP, perfor-
mance is measured according to four 
different perspectives: learning and growth, 
client satisfaction, internal efficiency and 
financial resources. For each perspective a 
number of strategic objectives have been 

identified. These correspond to the UNCDF 
management plan and to specific indicators 
that measure and the achievement of perfor-
mance targets. Each strategic objective is 
accompanied by indicators and targets that 
were established at the beginning of 2006. 

36.	Table 7 provides on overview of 2006 
results on organizational performance. The 
overview contains about half of the strategic 
objectives and indicators used in the UNCDF 
balanced scorecard, the balance being used 
mainly for internal management purposes. 

Box 4: �UNCDF: A Center of Technical Expertise in Microfinance
UNCDF’s financial sector development programmes are designed to create enabling 
environments for a variety of retail financial service providers (FSPs), including com-
mercial banks, non banking financial institutions (NBFIs), microfinance institutions 
(MFIs), credit unions, cooperatives, insurance providers, money transfer companies, 
and other institutions providing financial services. This approach also seeks to address 
gaps in the supportive financial infrastructure and the policy, legal, and regulatory 
constraints that prevent a financial sector from being inclusive. This results in a 
dynamic process, tailored to the realities of each country. 

Although it concentrates its direct investments in its Microfinance Practice Area in the 
LDCs, UNCDF works to ensure consistent application of best microfinance practices 
throughout the UN system. This role for UNCDF, as a center of technical expertise in 
microfinance, was in large part derived from the 2005 Consultative Group to Assist the Poor (CGAP) peer review  
wof UNDP microfinance activities. This review concluded that UNCDF should play a key “gatekeeper” role to help 
assure that microfinance activities within UNDP were established and maintained at a level consistent with the 
highest global standards. 

UNCDF works closely with UNDP to implement its new microfinance policy, which was adopted in response to the 
CGAP Peer Review. In this regard, UNCDF is now collaborating with each of UNDP’s regional bureaux to ensure the 
quality of UNDP programming in microfinance around the world. In 2006, for example, UNCDF supported UNDP’s 
inclusive finance activities in many countries (both LDCs and non-LDCs) under its joint regional programme with 
UNDP’s Regional Bureau for Africa. In Asia, UNCDF has agreed with UNDP to place an Inclusive Finance Adviser in 
the UNDP Regional Office in Colombo, Sri Lanka to provide technical leadership and high-level policy advice to key 
stakeholders, partners and other constituencies in the region.
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Table 7. Achievement of 2006 Targets for Organizational Performance

Perspective Strategic objective Indicator 2005 result 2006 target 2006 result

Learning 	
and growth

Expand geographically  
to more LDCs, including  
post-conflict LDCs

LDCs with UNCDF programmes  
(> $50,000 investment/year)

26 LDCs 32 LDCs 28 LDCs

Post-conflict LDCs with  
UNCDF programmes

13 LDCs 15 LDCs 13 LDCs*

Increase average 
investment size

Investment per LDC per year $0.72 million $1.1 million $0.85 m

Client 
satisfaction

Improve strategic partnership 
with UNDP and the rest of the 
United Nations system

UNDP country office satisfaction 
with overall quality of partnership 
with UNCDF

73% 80% TBD***

Internal 
efficiency

Increase staff at regional 
and country level to be closer 
to clients and investments

Ratio of professional staff posted at 
country and regional levels

63% 75% 71%

Strengthen United Nations 
coordination

Integration of UNCDF in 
United Nations country-level 
programming framework

26 LDCs 32 LDCs 28 LDCs

Improve efficiency of delivery Administrative-to-total-expenditure 
ratio

32% 26% 22%

UNDP CO satisfaction with timeliness 
of operational support

64% 80% TBD***

Strengthen ‘people 
management’

Staff perception 65% 75% 70%

Financial 
resources

Achieve resource 
mobilization targets

Core resources mobilized $9.5 million $18 million $13.9** 
million

Non-core resources mobilized $10.3 million $18 million $8.1 million

Ensure delivery against plan Delivery against approved annual 
spending limits

74% 90% 84%

* Based on comparison of the 2005 and 2006 LDC lists. 
** Includes a 2005 core contribution of $1.2 million which was received and recorded as income in January 2006.
*** Results of surveys in these areas had not yet been received by the time this report was finalised. They will be included when available.

37.	 In 2006, UNCDF had ongoing programmes 
with investments of $50,000 or more in 28 
LDCs, including all of the post-conflict LDCs 
in which it had been active in 2005. The total 
number of programmes with UNDP grew to 
more than thirty, reflecting the deliberate 
choice of UNCDF to programme together 
with UNDP. The average UNCDF expenditure 
per LDC increased by 18 per cent in 2006, to 

$0.85 million. That reflects the improved 
overall programme delivery against core 
resources in the local development and 
microfinance practice areas. The increased 
programme delivery was facilitated by the 
mainstreaming of the UNCDF administrative 
budget into the UNDP biennial budget, 
which ensured that all UNCDF core income 
could be used for programme expenditures. 
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38.	Organizational performance was least 
satisfactory in the area of financial 
resources, both in terms of core and non-
core resources mobilized. Despite the 
continued excellent performance record of 
UNCDF and enhanced resource mobilization 
efforts that began in late 2005, a variety of 
factors constrained its ability to meet its 
resource mobilization targets in 2006. Those 
factors related primarily to continued focus 
among donor Member States on United 
Nations reform and uncertainties related to 
the work of the High-level Panel during much 
of 2006. Those issues created concern 
among some donor member states 

regarding UNCDF and its role within the 
UNDP development framework. In addition, 
limited experience and guidance within the 
United Nations system with respect to joint 
programmes and joint resource mobilization 
resulted in several donor Member States 
channelling funds intended for UNCDF 
through UNDP, which funds are not consid-
ered ‘non-core resources’ for UNCDF. 
Further, UNCDF was not able to hire its 
business development advisor until April 
2006, and was thus delayed in implementing 
some significant aspects of its resource 
mobilization programme – particularly at 
country level – until the second half of 2006. 

Box 5: �Broadening Access to Financial Services in Sierra Leone
The financial services sector in Sierra Leone is at a nascent stage. It is estimated that the demand for credit for productive 
purposes ranges between 90,000 and 160,000 customers with a combined loan volume ranging from US$ 24.8 to 43.5 million. 
Although many financial service providers have adopted a business like approach and are committed to reaching 
profitability and scale, the present supply of credit reaches less than 13,000 customers 
with a combined loan portfolio of less than US$1,000,000. Experience shows that this gap 
can only be overcome by building robust and professional financial institutions that are 
specialized in providing sustainable financial services to the lower segments of the market. 

UNCDF is addressing these issues in Sierra Leone by actively supporting the development 
of a competitive and sustainable inclusive financial sector. Initial indications of the 
results of the programme are encouraging. The initiative began in 2003, while Sierra Leone 
was just emerging from its civil war. The programme was submitted to a joint mid-term 
evaluation in 2006. The independent evaluation concluded that the programme is increasing 
sustainable access to financial services for poor and low-income people and has thus far 
generated the following results at the micro or retail level (as of September 2006): 

	There are 42,768 active clients being served by nine microfinance institutions (MFIs).
	Five MFIs report more than 100% operational self-sufficiency.
	One MFI has branches in seven towns and seven sub-branches in surrounding areas. 
	One MFI is in the final stages of negotiations with a major international investor. 
	One new donor has joined the Investment Committee. 
	US$3.88 million additional resources have been mobilized for the project.

Additionally, the programme has made significant progress in establishing and strengthening local support infrastructure 
and policies, particularly through support to the Bank of Sierra Leone (Central Bank) and the Sierra Leone Association of 
Microfinance Institutions (SLAMFI).
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Box 6: The United Nations Advisors Group on Inclusive Financial Sectors
At the conclusion of the 2005 International Year of Microcredit, one of the main 
recommendations of the Advisors Group to the Year was that “the UN should appoint 
a group of experts, for a limited period not exceeding two years, to see the work  
we have begun through to completion.” Following this recommendation, the UN 
Advisors Group on Inclusive Financial Sectors initiated its work in 2006 for a term  
of two years. The main role of the Advisors Group is to advise the United Nations 
system and various other stakeholders on global issues relating to inclusive finance.

The Advisors Group held two meetings in 2006 that resulted in the formation of 
working groups on advocacy, private sector engagement, regulatory issues and 
research and knowledge-sharing. Each working group defined its working agenda, 
which includes the following: 

	Developing and implementing a communications and public awareness programme that will assure that access 
to financial services is on the global development agenda. 

	Encouraging and supporting governments and their regulatory institutions to review their regulations to ensure 
that they encourage prudent and sound provision of financial services to poor and low-income people and  
to micro and small enterprises while at the same time minimizing or removing regulatory constraints that  
discourage financial inclusion.

	A sector-based global analysis of what has worked and what has not worked based on the private sector’s 
experiences in building inclusive financial sectors. The results (including a special “private sector handbook”) 
will be published in 2008 and broadly disseminated.

	Holding a series of Advisor Forums for high-level policy makers on key regional regulatory and policy issues 
concerning financial inclusion during 2008.

	Assuring that national governments and regulatory agencies adopt common indicators and methodologies for 
measuring access to financial services and then gather and analyze data and other information using these 
indicators and methodologies in a systematic and regular way.

	Collecting and disseminating learning and best practices with regard to financial inclusion and the policies 
related thereto and encouraging and supporting governments and policy makers who seek to adopt policies  
to develop and strengthen financial infrastructure at regional and local levels.

	Working closely with the private sector (and particularly private financial institutions) to enhance their participation 
in facilitating infrastructure expansion, designing new financial products and services, expanding retail outreach, 
facilitating access to capital and technology, providing training and management support, and building public-private 
partnerships that promote inclusive financial sectors.

	The development, launch and broad diffusion of key advisory messages to governments, regulators, development 
partners and the private sector concerning the expansion of financial services.

UNCDF is the host for the Secretariat of the Advisors Group. More information is available online at unag.uncdf.org. 
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Box 7: The United Nations Conference on Financial Inclusion
UNCDF and UNDP co-organized the United Nations Conference on Financial Inclusion in June 2006 in Dakar to 
address the challenges and constraints to building inclusive financial sectors in Africa. The Conference assisted 
policy makers and other stakeholders in their efforts to assure that poor and low income people and micro and small 
enterprises in Africa have access to a broad range of financial products and services. More than 320 high-level 
delegates participated in the meeting, representing governments, central banks, 
multilateral and bilateral donors, the private sector, financial service providers and  
their networks from 53 countries including 48 African countries.

The Conference adopted the Dakar Declaration on Building Inclusive Financial Sectors 
in Africa and established a Steering Committee to support and follow up the implemen-
tation of the Dakar Conference recommendations. This Conference and its outcome 
created a powerful platform for advocacy, knowledge-sharing, learning and partnership 
development to enhance sustainable access to financial services in Africa. The 
Steering Committee met twice in 2006 to follow-up the recommendations of the Dakar 
Conference and to work with all stakeholders, including governments, central banks 
and other regulatory and supervisory bodies, development partners, and the private 
sector to create a common vision, develop innovative solutions, establish and 
strengthen networks and bring greater synergy to ongoing efforts to promote financial 
inclusion in Africa. More information is available online at bifsa.uncdf.org. 
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39.	Core resources increased from 	
$9.5 million in 2005 to $13.9 million in 2006, 
an increase of 46 per cent, including a core 
contribution of $1.2 million for 2005 that was 
received and recorded in early 2006. If that 
core contribution had been considered as a 
contribution in 2005, core contributions in 
2006 would have increased by $2 million 
over 2005, an increase of 19 per cent. The 
increase is primarily a result of (a) a 40 per 
cent increase in new core donor Member 
States, and (b) sustained or increased 
contributions from existing core donor 
Member States. 

40.	With respect to non-core contributions, 
approximately $1 million that was designated 
for UNCDF activities was contributed to 
UNDP rather than as non-core contributions to 
UNCDF. If that amount had been received by 
UNCDF, non-core resources for 2006 would 
have been $9.1 million, approximately 12 per 
cent less than 2005. With increased capacity 
and tools in place for business development 
and resource mobilization, preliminary predic-
tions indicate that the trend since 2003 of 
increasing levels of non-core contributions will 
continue in 2007. UNCDF notes, however, that 
both core and non-core resource mobilization 
was significantly below the $18 million targets 
set for both types of resources in 2006 due to 
the factors set forth above.

Box 8: �Strengthening and Expanding UNCDF’s Strategic Partnership with UNDP
UNCDF and UNDP have been close partners since UNCDF was established in 1966. During 2006 – the organization’s 
40th Year – UNDP and UNCDF began exploring ways to bring the two organizations 
even closer together and to integrate the contributions of UNCDF into the UNDP 
Strategic Plan for 2008-2011.  The aim of this strategic partnership between UNDP and 
UNCDF is to (i) significantly improve the efficiency and effectiveness of both organiza-
tions, (ii) enhance their joint development impact in the LDCs and other developing 
countries, and (iii) achieve greater coherence, simplicity and harmonization within the 
UN system. The key elements of this strategic relationship between UNDP and UNCDF 
that have been agreed to are as follows:

	Within the framework of the Strategic Plan for 2008-2011, UNDP and UNCDF have 
integrated their strategic planning and overall results frameworks.  

	UNDP and UNCDF have formulated “Development Outcomes” and “Outcome 
Indicators” in the Strategic Plan that will permit the two organizations to be more effective in achieving results, 
while relying upon each organization’s comparative advantages and added value.

	At the country level, UNCDF’s contributions in its two Practice Areas (Local Development and Microfinance) will be 
integrated into the UN programming frameworks, such as the UNDAF and UNDP’s CPAP. 

	Joint Programmes will be the primary modality for UNDP and UNCDF to work together at country level and will form 
the basis for joint resource mobilization activities.

	UNDP and UNCDF will duly recognize and acknowledge their respective contributions towards achieving their joint 
development results.

UNDP and UNCDF will seek to refine, broaden and strengthen this strategic partnership. The next steps will include 
seeking to operationalize many aspects of the partnership at headquarters, regional, and country office levels and 
establishing appropriate programming and funding arrangements to help support UNCDF’s activities.  UNDP and UNCDF 
expect to make considerable progress together on these initiatives in 2007 and 2008.
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41.	 In the area of internal efficiency, UNCDF 
was able to improve its efficiency of service 
delivery by reducing the ratio of administra-
tive expenditures to total expenditures from 
32 per cent in 2005 to 22 per cent in 2006. 
That improvement was due to several 
factors, including a rapid decentralization of 
professional staff to be closer to LDC clients 
and significant reductions in headquarters 
staff as part of the reorganization process 
begun in 2005. By the end of 2006, 71 per 
cent of UNCDF professional staff were 
posted to the country or regional level, and 
UNCDF had moved closer to UNDP physi-
cally by expanding its presence in the UNDP 
regional service centres in Dakar, 
Johannesburg and Bangkok. UNCDF is still 
addressing some of the unplanned conse-
quences of the change management 
process, including the high workload associ-
ated with serving a larger number of LDCs 
and country level programmes with substan-
tially reduced headquarters staff.

42.	Staff perception, an indicator used by 
both UNDP and UNCDF to measure overall 
staff satisfaction through the global staff 
survey, stood at 70 per cent, which is a 5 per 
cent improvement compared to the 65 per 
cent score of 2005. There was strong evi-
dence of the continued commitment of 
UNCDF staff to the mission and activities and 
UNCDF, in a transition year after the difficult 
change management process of 2005. 
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III. Financial analysis
43.	As indicated above, total core income in 
2006 was $13.9 million. Total income from 
core and non-core resources for 2006 was 
approximately $22.0 million, compared to 
$19.8 million in 2005, an increase of approxi-
mately 11 per cent. Total income for 2006 
increased to $27.2 million from $24.2 million 
in 2005 an increase of approximately 
12 per cent. Of that increase, about 	
$1.1 million was due to an increase in 
interest income. 

44.	Table 8 contains key information con-
cerning UNCDF expenditures for the period 
2001-2006. In 2006, there was a substantial 
increase in core programme expenditures 
compared to 2005. Core expenditures 
increased from $11.6 million in 2005 to $16.8 
million in 2006. Overall non-core expendi-
tures increased as well, combining a 
substantial increase of country-level non-core 

expenditures and a sharp reduction in non-
core expenditures at headquarters in 2006 
due to the completion of the International 
Year of Microcredit (YoM). Non-core expendi-
tures made up 39 per cent of country level 
programme expenditures and one-third of 
total programme expenditures. 

45.	UNCDF was able to reduce its headquar-
ters expenditures to $4.6 million in 2006 as 
compared to $6.7 million in 2005, a reduc-
tion of about 34 per cent. That reduction was 
largely attributable to the successful reorga-
nization and change management process 
described above. 90 per cent of the UNCDF 
headquarters administrative budget was 
funded through the UNDP biennial budget. 
The remaining 10 per cent reflected 2006 
costs associated with the UNCDF change 
management process, which were financed 
from UNCDF core resources.

Table 8. Expenditure Trends, 2001-2006 (in millions of dollars)

Expenditures 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Programme expenditures $33.9 $24.8 $21.1 $22.9 $19.2 $25.2

   - of which core	 32.3 22.6 16.3 14.9 11.6 16.8

   - of which non-core 1.6 2.2 4.8 8.0 7.6 8.4

Headquarters expenditures 6.0 5.5 6.2 5.3 6.7 4.6*

Total $39.9 $30.3 $27.3 $28.2 $25.9 $29.8

Source: Financial statements for UNCDF
* �This includes $4.2 million in expenditures  

against the UNDP biennial support budget  
allocation for UNCDF and $0.4 million against  
UNCDF core.

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

$40$

$0

$30

$20
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2001
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46.	Table 9 shows that in 2006 the Africa 
region accounted for 73 per cent of total 
UNCDF expenditures at the field level. Total 
expenditures in Asia grew to 16 per cent and 
are expected to grow further in 2007, with 
the start-up of a number of new UNCDF 
programmes in both local development and 
inclusive finance. UNCDF spent $1.2 million 
on its research and development agenda, 
focusing on knowledge management and 
developing new product innovations. About 
$0.3 million in non-core expenditures related 
to the final activities of YoM and the start-up 
on the United Nations Advisors Group on 
Inclusive Financial Sectors.

47.	Overall, $20.8 million in programme 
expenditures (83 per cent) was spent at the 
country level, $2.9 million for country 
support provided from the regional level 
(11 per cent), and $1.5 million (6 per cent) at 
the headquarters level. Capital investments, 
either local development investments under 
the local development practice area, and 
investments in FSPs under the microfinance 
practice area, made up about two thirds of 
country-level expenditures and 54 per cent 
of total UNCDF programme expenditures. 

Table 9. Programme Expenditures Per Region and Practice Area  
(in millions of dollars)
Regions/specific purposes Local 

Development
Microfinance Total

Africa $13.7 $3.7 $17.4

Asia 3.8 0 3.8

Arab States 0.9 0.2 1.1

Latin America  1.4 0 1.4

Research and development 0.8 0.4 1.2

U.N. Advisors Group/ YoM  0.3 0.3

Total $20.6 $4.6 $25.2

48.	Regarding its liquidity and reserve position 
at the end of 2006, UNCDF maintained its 
operational reserves at $22.6 million, the 
same level as 2005. In addition, total unex-
pended resources increased from $37.5 million 
in 2005 to approximately $38 million at the 
end of 2006. Accordingly, UNCDF was able 
to accomplish the development, manage-
ment and financial results set forth above 
while sustaining its liquidity and financial 
soundness.

Microfinance

78%

22% Local 	
Development
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UNCDF Income and Expenditures 2006 (Thousands of United States dollars)

Income 	 2006	 2005

Voluntary Contributions 	 13,906	 9,492

Cost Sharing Contributions 	 2,441	 5,024

Sub-trust funds contributions 	 5,635	 5,266
Sub Total 	 21,982	 19,782

Interest Income 	 2,913	 1,832

Reimbursable Support Services 	 1,172	 927

Other Income 	 1,120	 1,709

TOTAL Income 	 27,187	 24,250

EXPENDITURE

Programme

Regular Resources 	 17,235	 11,647

Cost Sharing 	 3,992	 2,033

Sub-trust funds 	 4,464	 5,561
Sub Total 	 25,691	 19,241

Biennial Support Budget - Net

Management and Administrative Costs 	 0	 3,877

Technical Support Costs 	 0	 2,853

Reimbursable Support Services Costs 	 880	 1,276
Sub Total 	 880	 8,006

Other Expenditure 	 6	 15

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 	 26,577	 27,262

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE	 	 610	 (3,012)

Savings on prior biennium’s obligations 	 0	 0

Transfer to/from Reserves 	 0	 0

Refunds to donors and transfers to/from Other Funds 	 ($150.00)	 ($369.00)
Fund balances, 1 January 	 37,498	 40,879

FUND BALANCES, 31 December 	 37,958	 37,498

ANNEX II: Financial Statements
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UNCDF Balance Sheet 2006 (Thousands of United States dollars)

ASSETS 	 2006	 2005

Cash 	 496	 702

Investments 	 53,282	 53,229

Loans to Governments 	 0	 0

Operating funds provided to Governments 	 0	 0

Operating funds provided to Executing agents 	 397	 384

Due from UNDP - Regular Resources 	 5,634	 6,838

Other accounts receivable and deferred charges 	 3,019	 2,151

Accrued interest 	 1,117	 686

TOTAL ASSETS 	 63,945.00	 63,990.00

LIABILITIES

Operating Funds payable to Governments 	 0	 0

Operating Funds payable to Executing agents 	 1,313	 1,313

Unliquidated Obligations 	 873	 1,024

Accounts Payable 	 1,199	 1,555

Due to UNDP - Regular Resources 	 0	 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 	 3,386.00	 3,892.00

RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES

Operational Reserve 	 22,600	 22,600

Unexpended Resources

Regular Resources 	 25,747	 25,259

Cost Sharing 	 3,698	 5,337

Sub-trust funds 	 6,632	 5,314

Sub Total 	 36,077	 35,910

Reimbursable Support Services 	 1,881	 1,588

Total Unexpended Resources 	 37,958	 37,498

TOTAL RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES, 31 December 	 60,558	 60,098

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES 	 63,944	 63,990

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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NOTES to the Financial Statements

United Nations Capital Development Fund

(a)	�Mandate and goals

The United Nations Capital Development Fund (UNCDF) is a multilateral donor organization under the 
administration of the UN Development Programme (UNDP). It works to reduce poverty in least 
developed countries by strengthening local government and community institutions, enhancing the 
private sector, creating mechanisms for the provision of credit to the poor and swapping capital 
investments for the environmentally sound use of natural resources.

The General Assembly established UNCDF as an autonomous organization within the United Nations 
System by its resolution 2186 (XXI) of 13 December 1966. The Assembly further decided, by its 
resolution 2321 (XXII) of 15 December 1967, that the UNDP Administrator would administer the 
Fund and serve, as its Managing Director while the UNDP Governing Council would act as the 
Fund’s Executive Board.

(b)	Cash

The amounts shown in schedule 7 consist of the following (in thousands of 	
United States dollars):

(c)	Investments

The carrying value of investments for bonds and notes of $4.7 is disclosed in the Income and 
Expenditure Report. The decrease of $14,115,238 in the bond value is detailed below:

Beginning Value	 Purchases	 Maturities	 Net Amortization	 Carrying Value	 Movement	 Market Value	 Par Value 
1 January 2006				    31/12/2006	 (Decrease)

	 18 849 434	 -	 (14 000 000)	 (115 238)	 4 734 197	 (14 115 238)	 4 668 854	 4 740 000

(d)	Unliquidated obligations (ULOs)

The balance of unliquidated obligations shown in the Balance Sheet consist of the following 	
(in thousands of United States dollars):

(e)	 Operational reserve

At its twenty-sixth session in 1979, the Governing Council approved the establishment of an 
operational reserve at the level of at least 20 per cent of project commitments and contingent 
liabilities for guarantees entered into by the Fund in respect of bank loans to Governments 
(excluding sub-trust fund and cost-sharing arrangements).  In line with this decision, the operational 
reserve originally established in 1979, remained unchanged $22.6 million as at 31 December 2006 
as shown in the financial statements.

	 2006	 2005
Accumulating non-convertible currencies	 496	 702
Total	 496	 702

	 2006	 2005
UNCDF – controlled funds	 857	 884

Biennial support budget and others	 16	  140 
Total	 873	 1 024
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